
 

The Alaskan Malamute Club, Victoria Inc. 
 

26TH CHAMPIONSHIP SHOW 
Judge:  Mrs Caroline Yate (NSW) 

Sunday, 25 September 2016 at KCC Park, Skye 
 
CLASS 1     Baby Puppy Dog 

1. Best Baby In Show 
NILTARAN SHYYN ON MAWSON 
Owned & Bred by Niltaran Kennels 
Whelped: 19/05/2016 
Sire: Am. Ch. Ch Adair'n'hug Technically Advanced  
(IMP USA) 
Dam: Aust. Ch Niltaran Karuzr Shiiva (AI) 

2. NILTARAN SHYYN ON DENISON 
Owned & Bred by Niltaran Kennels 
Whelped: 19/05/2016 
Sire: Am. Ch. Ch Adair'n'hug Technically Advanced  
(IMP USA) 
Dam: Aust. Ch Niltaran Karuzr Shiiva (AI) 

3. MAIITSHO SURVIVE DA WILDICE 
Owned & Bred by Tori Haynes  
Whelped 01/05/2016 
Sire: Ch Maiitsho Lika Survivor 
Dam: Ch Southrnwolf Wildice Queen 

Class 3  Puppy Dog 

1. Best Puppy In Show 
ICEPURE DARQ SOUTHRN EXPRESS 
Owned & Bred by B McCombe 
Whelped 12/02/2016 
Sire: Ch Southrnwolf Wildchief 
Dam: Icepure Wispa Darq Passion 

Class 4     Junior Dog 

1. Best Junior In Show 
KOOLRUNNINGS DARK N STORMY (AI) 
Owned & Bred by Catherine Loft 
Whelped: 29/06/2015 
Sire: Ch Spr NZ Ch Koolrunnings Eye Of The Storm Imp NZ 
Dam: Ch Koolrunnings Select Vintage 

Class 5     Intermediate Dog 

1. CH ICEPURE ENCHANTED MAN 
Owned by B McCombe Bred by Icepure Kennels   
Whelped:  07/06/2014 
Sire:  Sup Gr Ch Snowsteeds Rustic Rising 
Dam:  Ch Kemulvak Red Red Wine (AI) 

2. KATAKU READY TO RUMBLE 
Owned & Bred by S & M Turner & S Glasheen 
Whelped:  08/12/2014 
Sire:  Sup Ch Hamalek Rumble In The Jungle 
Dam:  Ch Kataku Chill In The Air (AI) 

3. KATAKU RUMBLE IN THE AIR 
Owned & Bred by S & M Turner & S Glasheen 
Whelped:  08/12/2014 
Sire:  Sup Ch Hamalek Rumble In The Jungle 
Dam:  Ch Kataku Chill In The Air (AI) 

Class 10     Australian Bred Dog 

1. CH NILTARAN ERNACE TUNGULRA  
Owned & Bred by Niltaran Kennels 
Whelped: 25/01/2008 
Sire: Kataku Rain N Fire (AI) 
Dam Ch Kortmar Threedays Grace (IID) 

2. KATAKU THE COMPANY YOU KEEP (AI) 
Owned & Bred by S & M Turner & S Glasheen 
Whelped: 30/06/2013 
Sire:  AM Ch Prairie Snow’s Lieutenant Dan (USA) 
Dam:  Kataku Chill Out (AI) 

3. CH KORTMAR GEORGIES BOY 
Owned & Bred by Mrs L & Ms G Browning  
Whelped: 06/10/2010 
Sire: Ch Skartik Sisi Ice Hazard 
Dam: Windtalker Rocky Road 

Class 11  Open Dog 

1. Best Open In Show 
CH NZ SPR CH KOOLRUNNINGS EYE OF THE STORM  
(IMP NZ) 
Owned by Frazer, Johnson, Loft, McCarthy  
Bred By Frazer, Johnson, Loft 
Whelped: 06/06/2009 
Sire: NZ Ch Koolrunnings Th Risn Sun (IMP AUST)   
Dam: Ch NZ Gr Ch Koolrunnings Shadow Ops (IMP AUST) 

2. CH HAMALEK CRUZE CONTROL (AI) 
Owned by H & R French‐Davis & S Turner  
Bred by H & R French‐Davis 
Whelped: 23/12/2011   
Sire:  AM Ch CAN Ch Winterchill’s Cruz’n Spirit (CAN) 
Dam:  Ch Hamalek Sweetest Thing 

3. CH SOUTHRNWOLF WILDCHIEF 
Owned & Bred by Stuart Presland 
Whelped: 10/04/2012 
Sire: AM Ch Ch Firestorm’s Master Chief (IMP USA) 
Dam: Atupaka Ono All Spark 

CHALLENGE  DOG:  CH NZ SPR CH KOOLRUNNINGS EYE OF 
THE STORM (IMP NZ) 

RESERVE CHALLENGE  DOG:  
CH HAMALEK CRUZE CONTROL (AI) 

 

Class 18     Neutered Dog 

1. Best Neuter In Show 
CH KATAKU MAJOR LEAGUE 
Owned & Bred by S & M Turner 
Whelped: 25/03/2009 
Sire: Ch Kataku Mystical Warrior 
Dam: Ch Kataku Fire N Fury 

Class 1a     Baby Puppy Bitch 

1. NILTARAN SHYYN ON SOPHIA 
Owned & Bred by Niltaran Kennels 
Whelped: 19/05/2016 
Sire: Am. Ch. Ch Adair'n'hug Technically Advanced  
(IMP USA)   Dam: Aust. Ch Niltaran Karuzr Shiiva (AI) 

2. MAIITSHO QUEEN SENYAH 
Owned & Bred by Tori Haynes 
Whelped: 01/05/2016 
Sire: Ch Maiitsho Lika Survivor 
Dam: Ch Southrnwolf Wildice Queen 

   



 
Class 2a    Minor Puppy Bitch 

1. Best Minor Puppy In Show 
CHIMO SHE HAS STYLE N GRACE 
Owned & Bred by Tonya Syme 
Whelped 22/01/2016 
Sire: Sup Ch Chimo Credit Wr Credit is Due 
Dam: Ch Chimo Rumar Has It 

2. ICEPURE DARQ SOUTHRN SKY 
Owned by B McCombe Bred by Icepure Kennels 
Whelped: 12/2/16 
Sire: Ch Southrnwolf Wildchief 
Dam: Icepure Wispa Darq Passion 

Class 5a     Intermediate Bitch 

1. Best Intermediate In Show 
KATAKU AINT MISBEHAVIN 
Owned & Bred By S & M Turner & S Glasheen  
Whelped: 08/12/14 
Sire: Sup Ch Hamalek Rumble In The Jungle 
Dam: Ch Kataku Chill In The Air (AI) 

Class 10a   Australian Bred Bitch 

1. Best Australian Bred In Show 
CH DARKSKY SOUTHERN SKY 
Owned by S Presland, T Parker, R Surawski  
Bred by R Surawski 
Whelped 30/05/2013 
Sire: Darksky Midnight Warrior 
Dam: Darksky Pepsi Twist 

2. CH SOUTHRNWOLF WILDICE QUEEN 
Owned by Tori Haynes bred by Stuart Presland 
Whelped: 10/04/2014 
Sire: Am Ch Ch Firestorms Master Chief (IMP USA) 
Dam: Atupaka Ono All Spark 

3. CH NILTARAN ERNACE ZUBERI 
Owned by J Ganson Bred by Niltaran Kennels 
Whelped:  25/01/2008 
Sire:  Ch Kataku Rain N Fire (AI) 
Dam:  Kortmar Threedays Grace (IID) 

Class 11a     Open Bitch 

1. CH KOOLRUNNINGS MUDDY PUDDLES (AI)  
Owned & Bred by Catherine Loft 
Whelped 22/01/2014 
Sire: Gr Ch AM Ch Wolfmountains Special Ops (IMP USA) 
Dam: Koolrunnings Vesper (AI) 

2. CH SIARNAK ZELKIE AILEANA  
Owned & Bred by J Ganson   
Whelped: 26/05/2011 
Sire: AM Ch Powderpaws Million Dollar Baby (IMP USA) 
Dam: Aust Ch Niltaran Ernace Zuberi 

3. CH SOUTHRNWOLF ICE AGE WINDS 
Owner & Bred by S Presland 
Whelped: 17/02/2011 
Sire: AM Ch Ch Firestorm’s Master Chief (IMP USA) 
Dam: Atupaka Ono All Spark 

CHALLENGE BITCH:      CH DARKSKY SOUTHERN SKY 

RESERVE CHALLENGE BITCH:   CHIMO SHE HAS STYLE N GRACE 

Class 18a    Neutered Bitch 

1. CH KATAKU DIAMONDS R FOREVA 
Owned & Bred by S & M Turner 
Whelped 15/06/2007 
Sire: AM Ch Ch Sno Klassic N Nanuke’s The Real Thing (IMP USA)   
Dam: Ch Kataku Diamond Lil 

2. CH NILTARAN KARUZR BLAZER (AI) 
Owned & Bred by Niltaran Kennels 
Whelped: 10/05/2011 
Sire: AM Ch CAN Ch Winterchill’s Cruz’n Spirit (CAN) 
Dam: Ch Niltaran Ernace Sakari 

 

PROPERTY CLASSES 
Class 14   Parent & Progeny 

  CH SOUTHRNWOLF WILDCHIEF 
ICEPURE DARQ SOUTHRN EXPRESS 
ICEPURE DARQ SOUTHRN SKY 

Class 24   Best Gait 
KATAKU AINT MISBEHAVIN 

Class 25  Best Coat – Dog 
KATAKU THE COMPANY YOU KEEP (AI) 

Class 26  Best Coat – Bitch 
KATAKU AINT MISBEHAVIN 

Class 27  Best Head – Dog 
KATAKU THE COMPANY YOU KEEP (AI) 

Class 28  Best Head – Bitch 
CH SIARNAK ZELKIE AILEANA 

Class 30  Best Tail 
CH SIARNAK ZELKIE AILEANA   

 

GENERAL SPECIALS 
 

BEST EXHIBIT IN SHOW ‐ CHALLENGE DOG   .............................   CH NZ SPR CH KOOLRUNNINGS EYE OF THE STORM (IMP NZ) 

RUNNER UP BEST EXHIBIT IN SHOW ‐ CHALLENGE BITCH   ......   CH DARKSKY SOUTHERN SKY 

RESERVE CHALLENGE DOG ........................................................   CH HAMALEK CRUZE CONTROL (AI) 

RESERVE CHALLENGE BITCH ......................................................   CHIMO SHE HAS STYLE N GRACE 

BEST BABY PUPPY IN SHOW   ....................................................   NILTARAN SHYYN ON MAWSON 

OPPOSITE SEX BABY PUPPY   .....................................................   NILTARAN SHYYN ON SOPHIA 

BEST MINOR PUPPY IN SHOW   .................................................   CHIMO SHE HAS STYLE N GRACE 

BEST PUPPY IN SHOW   ..............................................................   ICEPURE DARQ SOUTHRN EXPRESS 

BEST JUNIOR IN SHOW   .............................................................   KOOLRUNNINGS DARK N STORMY (AI) 

BEST INTERMEDIATE IN SHOW   ................................................   KATAKU AINT MISBEHAVIN 

OPPOSITE SEX INTERMEDIATE   .................................................   CH ICEPURE ENCHANTED MAN 

BEST AUSTRALIAN BRED IN SHOW   ..........................................   CH DARKSKY SOUTHERN SKY  

OPPOSITE AUSTRALIAN BRED IN SHOW   ..................................   CH NILTARAN ERNACE TUNGULRA 

BEST OPEN IN SHOW   ................................................................   CH NZ SPR CH KOOLRUNNINGS EYE OF THE STORM (IMP NZ) 

OPPOSITE SEX OPEN IN SHOW   ................................................   CH KOOLRUNNINGS MUDDY PUDDLES (AI) 

BEST NEUTER IN SHOW   ............................................................   CH KATAKU MAJOR LEAGUE 

OPPOSITE SEX NEUTER   .............................................................   CH KATAKU DIAMONDS R FOREVA 

BREEDER OF BEST EXHIBIT IN SHOW   .......................................   FRASER, JOHNSON, LOFT, MCCARTHY 
 


